

## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-134**

## A RESOLUTION HONORING AND THANKING FRANK COMERIATO, JR. FOR HIS SERVICE TO THE HUDSON COMMUNITY.

**WHEREAS**, Frank started his career for the City of Hudson on February 24, 1987, working as a parttime Maintenance Technician for the Municipal Cemetery Department; and

**WHEREAS,** Frank showed consistent hard work, dependability, willingness to learn, and taking on new responsibilities while facilitating numerous improvements to the Cemeteries, and was promoted to full-time Public Works Superintendent of the Public Properties Division on March 25, 2002; and

**WHEREAS**, Frank has created a strong working relationship with all of his staff, bringing forward many new ideas and improvements to the areas of operation, expressing creative ideas when traditional avenues were closed, and was promoted to Public Works Director on June 29, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Frank has accomplished many large and small scale projects over the years, overseeing notable successes such as the Cemetery Expansion, Veteran's Memorial Project, Creation of Downtown Maintenance and Flower/Planting Programs, Town Hall Building Restoration, Relocation of Hudson Public Power and Construction of the Bus Garage and Koberna Salt Storage Facility; and

**WHEREAS**, through Frank's leadership and excellence in financial management and ability to find and share resources to maximize operational efficiency, earned him the position of Assistant City Manager of Operations on March 16, 2015; and

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the Mayor and Council to publicly thank and honor Frank Comeriato, Jr. for more than 30 years of service to the City of Hudson.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Council of the City of Hudson, Ohio, expresses its thanks and gratitude to Frank Comeriato, Jr. for over 30 years of dedicated service with the City of Hudson.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this Resolution be presented to Frank Comeriato, Jr. as we wish him luck on a retirement so well deserved.

Adopted this 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024.

Jeffrey L. Anzevino, Mayor	Christopher W. Foster, President of Council
Christopher A. Banweg	Nicole V. Kowalski
Karen E. Heater	Michael W. Bird
Patricia L. Goetz	Skylar J. Sutton